
Page 1 of 11

HHSC CONTRACT NO. 529-18-0077-00001
AMENDMENT NO. 2

The Health and Human Services Commission ("HHSC") and LogistiCare Solutions, LLC 
(“Contractor”) having its principal office at 12234 N. Interstate Hwy 35, Bldg. B, Suite 175, 
Austin, Texas 78753 (each a “Party” and collectively “Parties”) desire to  further amend the Non-
Emergency Medical Transportation Managed Transportation Organizations (“MTOs”) Services in 
MTO Region 10 agreement, which was effective on August 31, 2017, and Amendment No. 1 as
of September 1, 2018 (collectively the “Agreement”), with the terms and conditions contained 
herein (“Amendment No. 2” or the “Amendment”). 

RECITALS

WHEREAS, HHSC entered into a Non-Emergency Medical Transportation services 
contract with Contractor under Request for Proposals No. 529-15-0002 (the “RFP”) for the 
administration of non-emergency medical transportation in MTO Region 10;

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to modify Agreement EXHIBIT F, RFP, as described herein;

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to modify Agreement EXHIBIT H, COST PRINCIPLES 
FOR EXPENSES, as described herein;

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to modify Agreement EXHIBIT K, REVISED 
PERFORMANCE STANDARDS AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES, as described herein; 

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby amend and modify the agreement as follows in 
accordance with the requirements and modifications specified below:

1. Exhibit F, RFP, Section 2.7.6, Inquiries, Complaints, Grievances and Appeals, is amended 
by adding the following sections.

2.7.6.6 The MTO must use the Health and Human Services Enterprise Administrative 
Report and Tracking (HEART) system to register and respond to complaints when
functionality becomes available. 

2.7.6.7 The MTO must have written policies and procedures in place to ensure system and 
HEART security including ensuring the confidentiality of HEART passwords and that there is 
no sharing of access to any HHSC electronic management system with Performing Providers 
or any person or entity outside the MTO’s organization. 

2.7.6.8 The MTO must designate a sufficient number of staff to attend training at HHSC 
that will be responsible for managing complaints and resolution in HEART.

2.7.6.9 The MTO shall provide complaint information, to include the MTO’s detailed 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 70110CBC-985F-47E1-90CE-31651EDD0D02



Page 2 of 11

response, to HHSC in a prescribed file format no later than the 15th calendar day following 
the end of the subsequent month until the HEART functionality becomes available.

2. Exhibit F, RFP, Section 2.7.6.2 is amended by adding the following:

The MTO shall handle calls to register complaints received in writing or orally from clients, 
advocates, Performing Providers, and health care providers.  The MTO shall develop a process 
to investigate thoroughly and resolve complaints within contract specified time frames as 
revised for Key Performance Requirement MTO 16. 

3. Exhibit F, RFP, Section 2.12, Insurance, is amended by adding the following:

The MTO is required to furnish a Client injured during Transportation Services a copy of the 
MTO’s and the Performing Provider insurance information.  Insurance information must be 
provided upon Client request in the instance the MTO or the Performing Provider is determined 
at-fault or at-fault has not been determined at the time of request, or the at-fault party is not the 
MTO; however, the at-fault party is absent insurance.  The MTO is required to furnish 
insurance information upon Client request in the event injury is alleged or confirmed.  This 
information may be furnished on request by mail to the Client’s address on file.

4. Exhibit F, RFP, Section 2.28, Encounter Data, is amended by adding the following
sections:

2.28.2 The MTO must:

DocuSign Envelope ID: 70110CBC-985F-47E1-90CE-31651EDD0D02



Page 3 of 11

2.28.3 Encounter Data Variance Analysis

2.28.3.1 The MTO must conduct a variance analysis at the Encounter Data and FSR 
level. The MTO must submit to HHSC a quarterly report by the 30th calendar day 
following the end of the reporting quarter, when the variance between the Encounter data 
and the quarterly FSR is +/- two (2) percent in variance. The quarterly report must identify 
all variances between the Encounter Data and the FSR and provide a detailed written 
explanation for each identified variance. 

2.28.3.2 The MTO is required to submit a certification by the 30th calendar day 
following the end of the reporting quarter, when the Encounter data and quarterly FSR is 
within two (2) percent in variance.

2.28.4 Encounter Matching

The MTO is responsible for maintaining all documentation to validate NEMT services 
rendered.  No later than 100 days after each state fiscal year quarter, HHSC shall provide 
the MTO with the Encounter matching report results.  The MTO must:

5. Exhibit H, COST PRINCIPLES FOR EXPENSES, is amended by adding the following to 
Section VII. Other Cost, item “j.”

Documentation extends to submission and HHSC acceptance of encounter data for operational 
expenses.  FSR reported costs that do not have encounter data within +/- 2.0% of the specific 
FSR cost type may be deemed unallowable by HHSC.

6. Exhibit K, REVISED PERFORMANCE STANDARDS AND LIQUIDATED 
DAMAGES, is amended by deleting the exhibit in its entirety and replacing it with EXHIBIT 
K.1 - KEY PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS, which is attached to this Amendment 
and incorporated into the Contract as if fully set forth therein. 

7. This Amendment shall be effective as of May 1, 2019 or upon the signature date of the latter 
of the Parties to sign the Amendment, whichever occurs later.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 70110CBC-985F-47E1-90CE-31651EDD0D02



Page 4 of 11

8. Except as amended and modified by this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the 
Agreement as amended, shall remain in full force and effect. 

9. Any further revisions to the Agreement shall be by written agreement of the Parties.
 

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 70110CBC-985F-47E1-90CE-31651EDD0D02



Page 5 of 11

SIGNATURE PAGE FOR AMENDMENT NO. 2
HHSC CONTRACT NO. 529-18-0077-00001

The Parties have executed this Agreement in their capacities as stated below with authority to bind 
their organizations on the dates set forth by their signatures.

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
COMMISSION

LOGISTICARE SOLUTIONS LLC

__ __________ By:__ ____

Name:_______________________

Title:________________________

Date of Execution: ______________ Date of Execution:______________

DocuSign Envelope ID: 70110CBC-985F-47E1-90CE-31651EDD0D02














